Public Document Pack
High Peak Borough Council

THE EXECUTIVE AGENDA
Date:

Thursday, 7 December 2017

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

The Board Room, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton
29 November 2017

PART 1
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Declarations of Interest
i)
ii)

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Other Interests

3.

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

4.

Second Quarter Performance, Finance and Procurement Review 2017/18 (Pages 9
- 60)

5.

Updated Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 to 2021/22 (Pages 61 - 116)

6.

Empty Property Strategy (Pages 117 - 148)

7.

Housing Revenue Account - Long-term Vacant Properties (Pages 149 - 160)

PART 2
8.

To resolve that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

9.

To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 161 - 162)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information))

10.

Glossop Halls Project Update (Pages 163 - 170)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information))

11.

Housing Gas Servicing and Maintenance Contract Award (Pages 171 - 188)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information))

12.

Radon Remediation in HRA Properties (Pages 189 - 200)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information))

13.

Second Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2017/18 - Appendix
D (Pages 201 - 202)
(Paragraph 7 - Any action taken or to be taken in connection with the
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.)

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Membership of The Executive
Councillor T Ashton (Chair)
Councillor J McCabe

Councillor T Kemp (Vice-Chair)
Councillor E Thrane

Agenda Item 3
High Peak Borough Council
THE EXECUTIVE
Meeting:

Thursday, 12 October 2017 at 6.30 pm in The Board Room, Pavilion Gardens,
Buxton

Present:

Councillor T Ashton (Chair)
Councillors T Kemp, J McCabe and E Thrane
Councillor A. McKeown was also in attendance.

18/21

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda Item 2)
Councillor McCabe declared an other interest – Council’s representative to
Tameside & Glossop Integrated Care NHS Foundation Trust.

18/22

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2017 be approved.

18/23

POLICY ON ENFORCEMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CRIMES
(Agenda Item 4)
The report presented a revised policy that aimed to further improve the
Council’s approach to tackling environmental crimes such as littering, flytipping and dog fouling. The report was considered by the Community
Select Committee on 4 October 2017.
Options considered:
1. To approve the policy on environmental enforcement and the revised
approach to enforcement activity described therein (recommended).
2. Not to approve the policy on environmental enforcement and to continue
with the existing approach (not recommended).
RESOLVED:

18/24

1.

That the content of the report be noted.

2.

That the proposed Policy on the Enforcement of
Environmental Crimes be approved.

GLOSSOP CREATIVE INDUSTRIES ASSESSMENT
(Agenda Item 5)
This report provided a brief summary of the Glossop Creative Industries
Assessment Report produced for the Council by Tom Fleming Creative
Consultancy. The report was
considered
Page
3 by the Economy and Growth

The Executive
Thursday, 12 October 2017

Select Committee on 28 September 2017 which expressed concerns around
the level of resources allocated to the project and the input required of
volunteers. It was also considered beneficial for there t
[...]
ge
5

The Executive
Thursday, 12 October 2017

update on the review of Intermediate Care provision in Tameside and
Glossop. There was a presentation on the options for the delivery of bed
based intermediate care. Option 2: all bed-based intermediate care in a
single location at the Stamford Unit was the preferred option for Tameside
and Glossop CCG.
Options considered:
Councillors considered the three options that had been put forward for the
purposes of consultation.
RESOLVED:

That the relevant minute of the Community Select Committee meeting of 4
October be sent to the Tameside and Glossop CCG as the Council’s
response to the consultation at this stage.
18/29

TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.
(Agenda Item 10)
RESOLVED:
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

18/30

TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 11)
RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3 August
2017 be approved.

18/31

DISPOSAL OF EXTENDED LEASEHOLD INTEREST IN THE FORMER
SWINESHAW WATER TREATMENT WORKS AT BLACKSHAW ROAD/
BUTE STREET, GLOSSOP
(Agenda Item 12)
The Executive approved a report which considered the sale of the freehold
interest in the former water treatment works at Blackshaw Road / Bute
Street, Glossop.

18/32

CONTRACT AWARD
FRAMEWORK
(Agenda Item 13)

-

STRUCTURAL

ENGINEERING

SERVICES

The Executive approved a report that considered the appointment of
Structural Engineers to a framework for design and advice services to the
Pageof 6a tender exercise.
Council following the completion

The Executive
Thursday, 12 October 2017

18/33

SALE OF FREEHOLD INTEREST IN LAND AT WOODSMILL, GLOSSOP
(Agenda Item 14)
The Executive approved a report that considered the sale of a reversionary
freehold interest in land in the Woods Mill area of Glossop.

The meeting concluded at 6.58 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Report to The Executive
7th December 2017
TITLE:

Second Quarter Financial, Procurement &
Performance Review 2017/18

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR:

Cllr Emily Thrane – Executive Councillor for
Finance & Operational Services

CONTACT OFFICERS:

Claire Hazeldene - Finance
Vanessa Higgins - Performance

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-Specific

Appendices Attached
 Appendix A - 2017/18 – Second Quarter Financial Report
 Appendix B - 2017/18 – Second Quarter Procurement Report
 Appendix C - (2017/18 – Second Quarter Performance Report
 Appendix D - Application for write off of non-recoverable debts
(Exempt)
1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th September 2017
(“Second Quarter 2017/18”)

2.

Recommendations

2.1

It is recommended that The Executive:



Note the Second Quarter 2017/18 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this
covering report; and
Approve the write-off of debts as set out in Appendix D.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

This report summarises the Council’s performance and financial position after
considering service activity up to the end of the second quarter (i.e. 30th
September 2017).

Page 9

3.2

Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B
(Procurement) & Appendix C (Performance).

3.3

The position can be summarised as follows:
Headline

Reference

Finance

The Finance headlines for the Second Quarter are:
Performance against Budget
 The General Fund budget for 2016/17 is forecast to be underspent
by £1,079,710 at the Quarter 2 stage.
 The underspend is required to be ring-fenced to support an
additional drawdown against reserves in 2018/19 to account for the
impact of business rates appeals and reliefs
Efficiency Programme
 The overall efficiency target of £310,000 for 2017/18 is projected to
be achieved at the second quarter stage – with £194,150 achieved
to date. However, this is dependent on the progression of key
efficiency programmes.
Housing Revenue Account

The Housing Revenue Account is forecast to be in surplus by
£581,630 - £460,000 of which contributes to ongoing Financial
Improvement Plan savings.
Capital Programme
 The Capital Programme budget for 2017/18 is £6.1m including the
carry forward of capital underspends from 2016/17. The projected
outturn is £4.7m which represents an underspend of £1.4m relating
to the reprofiling of asset management plan schemes
 The HRA Capital Programme for 2017/18 is £4.2 million, with spend
forecast to be £55,000 underspent against budget at Quarter 2.
Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 30th September 2017 totalled £18.2
million.
 Council borrowing at 30th September 2017 totalled £72.2 million.
 The Council’s net interest receipts general fund budget is projected
to be underspent by £8,260, with a £39,330 underspend on the HRA
Revenue Collection
 54.7% of Council Tax was collected by 30th September 2017,
compared to 57.5% for the same period last year.
 58.6% of Business Rates was collected by 30th September 2017
compared with 58.5% for the same period last year (2017/18
distorted by an upfront payment form a large hereditament payer)
 At the end of Quarter 2 the value of sundry debt over 60 days old
was £267,417 which compares to £266,876 at 30th September 2016

Appendix A

Procurement

The Procurement headlines for the Second Quarter are:
 48 procurement activities were completed (3 high value greater than
£172,000 – including HRA boiler replacements and Pavilion Gardens
food supplies)
 The procurement forward plan includes 75 procurement activities
scheduled for 2017/18 (either HPBC only or joint)
 At the 30th September 2017, 71% of procurement activity
undertaken was on the forward plan and the Council paid 96% of its
invoices within 30 days
The Performance headlines for the Second Quarter are:

Appendix B

Subject

Performance

Page 10

Appendix C





63% of the key performance indicators are on track
Of the 19 Priority Actions within the Corporate Plan, one is rated
‘amber’, one is awaiting a decision, the remainder being classified as
‘Green’; and
The Council received 94 complaints, 74 comments and 66
compliments in the Second Quarter. Repeat complaints and
response times both on track

4.

How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the
effective management of performance and financial resources, which is the
subject of this report.

5.

Options and Analysis

5.1

Detailed Analysis is contained within the appendices

6.

Implications

6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2

Workforce
None

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality
and Diversity policies.

6.4

Financial Considerations
There are substantial financial considerations contained throughout the
report.

6.5

Legal
None

6.6

Sustainability
None

6.7

External Consultation
None

6.8

Risk Assessment
There are a number of risks to the financial position presented, which are
identified and explained in the financial report attached at Appendix A.

Page 11

ANDREW P STOKES
Executive Director (Transformation) & Chief Finance Officer
Web Links and
Background Papers

Location

Contact details

Various background working papers

Buxton Town Hall

Claire Hazeldene
01538 395400 Ext. 4191
Vanessa Higgins
01538 395400 Ext. 4195

Page 12

APPENDIX A

2017/18
Second Quarter
Financial
Review

Page 13

1

Background and Introduction

1.1

In accordance with the Council’s Financial P
[...]
d on external borrowing costs to the general
fund. However this is offset under the ‘one pool’ approach to borrowing which the
Council adopts. The share of interest attributable to the HRA has changed in line
with the CFR now attributable to the HRA, meaning that the general fund
borrowing costs outturn would be £3,000 underspent. The opposite effect of which
occurring in the HRA.

9.6

There has been no new borrowing to date. The treasury team continue to monitor
opportunities for new borrowing for this considering the forecast borrowing
requirement and the cost of carry of any borrowings taken.

Page 28

10

Revenue Collection

10.1 This section of the report details progress to date in collecting the Council Tax,
Business Rates and Sundry Debt.
10.2 The collection rate outturn for Quarter 2 2017/18 was as follows:


Council Tax – 57.4% of Council Tax was collected by 30th September 2017,
compared to 57.5% for the same period last year.



Business Rates – 58.6% of Business Rates was collected by 30th September
2017, compared with 58.5% for the same period last year.
- NB: A particularly large hereditament payer paid the 2017/18 liability in full in May
2017, but during 2016/17 payments were made in accordance with the 10 month
instalment plan. This has affected the comparative collection rate by 0.9%.



Sundry Debts - The value of sundry debts over 60 days old at the end of
Quarter 2 was £267,417 which compares with £266,876 at 30th September
2016.

10.3 There a number of balances that are recommended for write off as they are
deemed to be non-recoverable. These are detailed in the schedule attached at
Appendix D to this report.
10.4 The Council’s Financial Regulations state that no sums of money should be
written off without appropriate written authorisation:





10.5

For amounts under £100, the authorisation of the Finance Manager is required
For amounts between £100 and £2,000, the authorisation of the Chief Finance Officer
is required
For amounts between £
[...]
omer fault is the cause of the missed bin due to
changes in the way service requests are reported.
The web forms will continue to be monitored in
order to further address this issue.

Measure of Success (PI)
Environmental Fixed Penalty
Notices issued
Number of enviro-crime
enforcements undertaken
(i.e. Abandoned Vehicles,
Duty of Care etc.)

Aim / Objective

Service Lead
Democratic and
Community Services
Manager (newly
transferred from Env
Services)

Target
2017/18

Q2 Result
2017

Service Manager Commentary (reasons for
performance / SMART actions to improve)

40

9

Combined enforcement and promotion in targeted
areas.

400

182

Targeted events and enforcements to be scheduled
over the next quarter.

For a full list of all performance measures and the Q2 results please visit the Performance Management page on the Intranet or click on this link.
http://hpbc.alliance-online.org/transformation/performance-management

Page 60

Agenda Item 5

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Report to The Executive
7th December 2017
TITLE:

Updated Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19
to 2021/22

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR:

Cllr Emily Thrane – Executive Councillor for
Finance & Operational Services

CONTACT OFFICERS:

Claire Hazeldene – Finance & Procurement
Manager

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-Specific

Appendices Attached
 Appendix A (Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 to 2021/22)

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

This report presents the Council’s updated Medium Term Financial Plan
(MTFP). The MTFP presents the Council’s priorities in the context of the likely
resources available, providing a financial context to future decision-making.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

That the Executive endorse and approve the updated Medium Term Financial
Plan (Appendix A).

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

The medium term financial planning process provides the Council with the
opportunity to plan its delivery of public services in accordance with local
priorities and against the backdrop of unprecedented public sector financia
[...]
 benefits of
bringing empty properties back into use. The Alliance wide Empty
Property Strategy sets out the national and local context, and strategic
objectives to realise the potential benefits of bringing properties back
into use.

That the Executive approves the Empty Property Strategy and
Implementation Plan.

Executive Summary
3.1

Empty homes can have a negative impact on the community and the
Council representing a wasted resource when left vacant, but if tackled
can present considerable opportunity.

3.2

The benefits that will be derived from the implementation of a coordinated strategic approach to empty properties are much wider than
increasing housing supply and generating income (in the form of an
increase in Council Tax Base and New Homes Bonus received by the

Page 117

Council). The objectives of the proposed strategy are as follows:









4.

5.

6.

To bring empty private sector properties back into use to
maximise housing stock;
To raise awareness of empty property issues;
To minimise the number of properties that become long-term
empties at an early stage;
To create accurate information in relation to empty properties;
To promote the availability of information and services to empty
property owners and private landlords;
To provide sustainable development by reducing the need to
build new properties, therefore reducing the pressure to build
in greenfield sites in the open countryside;
To discourage -anti social behaviour, crime or fear of crime
which can occur when a building is empty;
To improve housing conditions, the vitality of the built
environment and prevent the deterioration of the buildings.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities
4.1

The strategy contributes to the Corporate Plan 2015-19 aim of helping
to create a safer and healthier environment for our residents to live and
work.

4.2

A reduction in the number of empty properties will generate income (in
the form of an increase in Council Tax Base and New Homes Bonus
received by the Council).

Options and Analysis
5.1

Option 1- Proceed with the recommendations and approve the
proposed Empty Property Strategy.

5.2

Option 2- Reject the recommendations and propose an alternative
approach. Without a strategic co-ordinated direction the potential
benefits of bringing properties back into use may not be realised (Not
recommended).

Implications
6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
A reduction of empty properties may have a positive impact and
improve the quality of an area and assist in the reduction of
vandalism and anti social behaviour.

6.2

Workforce
There are no specific implications with this report.

Page 118

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
The report has been prepared in line with Council policies.

6.4

Financial Considerations
Any indicative financial information presented in the Empty
Property Strategy will be subject to further discussions as part of
the Councils medium term financial plan, capital programme and
budgetary process.
A reduction in empty properties will increase the Council tax base
and generate income to the Council through New Homes Bonus
received.

7.

6.5

Legal
There are no specific implications to this report. There will be legal
implications following review of enforcement powers and in respect
of any specific action taken by the Council.

6.6

Sustainability
There are no specific implications to this report.

6.7

Internal and External Consultation
Consultation has been undertaken with the relevant internal
Council service areas.

6.8

Risk Assessment
There are no specific implications to this report.

Background and Detail
7.1

Properties that are inactive in the housing market and have remained
empty for over six months are classed as problematic vacancies and
are targeted for action within the strategy proposed within this report.
Also targeted are properties that have been highlighted through
complaints, although these properties may not have been empty for

[...]
tation Plan on a quarterly
basis.

Monitoring and strategic direction is
maintained across strategy.

Page 146
22

Ongoing basis

Michelle Costello Housing Strategy Technical Officer

Quarterly

Cross service working group

Page 147

0

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
Report to The Executive
7th December 2017
TITLE:

Housing Revenue Account - Long-term
Vacant Properties

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS:

Cllr Emily Thrane – Executive Councillor for
Finance & Operational Services
Julie McCabe – Executive Councillor for
Housing & Communities

CONTACT OFFICER:

Paul Hare – Assets Manager

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-Specific

Appendices Attached
None

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The purpose of the report is to consider the future use of a number of longterm vacant Housing Revenue Account (HRA) properties.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

That the Executive:


Approve the refurbishment and subsequent re-letting of the following
properties:
o 23 Torr Top Street, New Mills; and
o 127 Padfield Main Road, Padfield



Approve the disposal of the following properties:
o 17 Meal Street & 26 Church View, New Mills

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

A number of HRA properties had been identified as being in a poor state of
repair and without significant investment were unable to be made available for
new tenants. These properties have been vacant for a significant length of
time. The properties are:

Page 149





Torr Top Street (see plan attached at Appendix A)
127 Padfield Main Road (see plan attached at Appendix B)
17 Meal Street / 26 Church View /32 High Street, New Mills (see plan
attached at Appendix C)

3.2

The estimated cost of the improvements to bring the properties up to decent
homes standard is £176,000.

3.3

A financial evaluation has been undertaken which takes into predicted cash
flows over a 30-year period consistent with the timeframe of the HRA business
plan. These cash flows have then been discounted to calculate if and how the
proposals would contribute to the HRA business plan, in terms of:




The net contribution over the 30 year period, expressed at current values
(Net Present Value)
The point at which they would begin to make a net positive contribution to
the HRA (Payback Period)
No allowance has been made for the management as it is assumed that
the four additional properties could be managed within the exiting
resources

3.4

A number of scenarios have been worked through including an assessment of
the sensitivity of the forecasts. The conclusion of the analysis is that the
refurbishment of the properties would result in a positive contribution to the
HRA Business Plan with the payback being within the 30-year period. This
financial assessment is based solely on rental income and property costs.

3.5

The housing management team have reviewed the subject properties on their
suitability for re-letting purposes. The conclusion of this review is that the Torr
Top Street and Padfield Main Road properties would present no difficulties in
letting. Based on this assessment the HRA Business Plan Working Group,
which considered this report on 1st November, concluded that the Council
should retain and refurbish these two properties. The group agreed that given
the complexities associated with the layout of the properties at Meal Street
and Church View, New Mills and the potential difficulties it letting the
properties that disposal should be explored.

4.

How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

Providing a fit for purpose housing stock that meets the need of tenants is a
Council priority.

5.

Options and Analysis

5.1

The options that have been considered are as follows:


Refurbishment of the properties and retention in the Council’s housing
stock;

Page 150




Transfer of the properties to another social housing provider;
Sale of the properties

5.2

These are evaluated in the report

6.

Implications

6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2

Workforce
Non
[...]
154





Refurbishment of the properties and retention in the Council’s housing
stock;
Transfer of the properties to another social housing provider;
Sale of the properties

10

Refurbishment of the Properties

10.1

The properties identified are in a poor state of repair and have been assessed
in terms of costs and suitability in order to determine future options.

10.2

The estimated costs for the improvements to bring the properties up to decent
homes standard are as follows:
Property

23 Torr Top Street
127 Padfield Main Road
26 Church View/32 High Street/17 Meal Street

Refurbishment
Costs
£
50,600
51,400
74,000
176,000

Total Refurbishment Cost

10.3

The costs for on-going decent homes investment over the course of the next
thirty years have been included in a financial evaluation. The calculation does
not include any contribution to the HRA running costs.

10.4

The financial evaluation takes predicted cash flows over a 30-year period
consistent with the timeframe of the HRA business plan. To match these
2017/18 price based cash flows to the 30-year time line inflation factors have
been applied. The resultant cash flows have then been discounted to calculate
if and how the proposals would contribute to the HRA business plan, in terms
of:




10.5

The net contribution over the 30 year period, expressed at current values
(Net Present Value)
the point at which they would begin to make a net positive contribution to
the HRA (Payback Period)
No allowance has been made for the management as it is assumed that
the four additional properties could be managed within the exiting
resources

A number of scenarios have been worked through the model the outcomes
are shown in the table below:

Page 155

Sensitivity (Risk)
High

Standard
(Predicted)
Rent Increases
Maintenance p/w
Interest / Inflation

3%
£10
3.5%

1%
£20
6%

3%
£10
1%

22
22
22

>30
>30
>30

16
16
16

19,000
23,390
37,960

(21,870)
(18,910)
(42,330)

62,930
69,710
123,760

Payback period (years)
23 Torr To

Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council
THE EXECUTIVE
Meeting:

Thursday, 7 December 2017 at 6.30 pm in The Board Room, Pavilion
Gardens, Buxton

Present:

Councillor T Ashton (Chair)
Councillors T Kemp, J McCabe and E Thrane
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A McKeown

18/34

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations made.

18/35

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2017 be approved.

18/36

SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT
REVIEW 2017/18
(Agenda Item 4)
The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th September
2017 (“Second Quarter 2017/18”). The report was considered by the
Corporate Select Committee on 4 December 2017. The position was
summarised as follows:

Subject
Finance

Headline
The Finance headlines for the Second Quarter were:
Performance against Budget



The General Fund budget for 2016/17 was forecast to be underspent by
£1,079,710 at the Quarter 2 stage.
The underspend was required to be ring-fenced to support an additional
drawdown against reserves in 2018/19 to account for the impact of business
rates appeals and reliefs

Efficiency Programme


The overall efficiency target of £310,000 for 2017/18 was projected to be
achieved at the second quarter stage – with £194,150 achieved to date.
However, this was dependent on the progression of key efficiency programmes.

Housing Revenue Account


The Housing Revenue Account was forecast to be in surplus by £581,630 £460,000 of which contributed to ongoing Financial Improvement Plan savings.

The Executive
Thursday, 7 December 2017

Capital Programme



The Capital Programme budget for 2017/18 was £6.1m including the
carry forward of capital underspends from 2016/17. The projected
outturn was £4.7m which represented an underspend of £1.4m relating
to the reprofiling of asset management plan schemes



The HRA Capital Programme for 2017/18 was £4.2 million, with spend forecast
to be £55,000 underspent against budget at Quarter 2.

Treasury Management




Cash investments held at 30th September 2017 totalled £18.2 million.
Council borrowing at 30th September 2017 totalled £72.2 million.
The Council’s net interest receipts general fund budget was projected to be
underspent by £8,260, with a £39,330 underspend on the HRA

Revenue Collection




Procurement

The Procurement headlines for the Second Quarter were:




Performance

54.7% of Council Tax was collected by 30th September 2017, compared to
57.5% for the same period last year.
58.6% of Business Rates was collected by 30th September 2017 compared
with 58.5% for the same period last year (2017/18 distorted by an upfront
payment form a large hereditament payer)
At the end of Quarter 2 the value of sundry debt over 60 days old was £267,417
which compares to £266,876 at 30th September 2016

48 procurement activities were completed (3 high value greater than £172,000
– including HRA boiler replacements and Pavilion Gardens food supplies)
The procurement forward plan included 75 procurement activities scheduled for
2017/18 (either HPBC only or joint)
At the 30th September 2017, 71% of procurement activity undertaken was on
the forward plan and the Council paid 96% of its invoices within 30 days

The Performance headlines for the Second Quarter were:

63% of the key performance indicators were on track
 Of the 19 Priority Actions within the Corporate Plan, one was rated
‘amber’, one was awaiting a decision, the remainder being classified as
‘Green’; and
 The Council received 94 complaints, 74 comments and 66 compliments in
the Second Quarter. Repeat complaints and response times both on track

Options considered:
Detailed Analysis was contained within the appendices to the report.
RESOLVED:

1.

That the Second Quarter 2017/18 financial, procurement and
performance position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and
summarised at 3.3 of the covering report be noted.

The Executive
Thursday, 7 December 2017

18/37

UPDATED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2018/19 TO 2021/22
(Agenda Item 5)
The Council’s updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) presented the
Council’s priorities in the context of the likely resources available, providing
a financial context to future decision-making. The report was considered by
the Corporate Select Committee on 4 December 2017.
Options considered:
There were no options to consider at this stage. Options would be need to
be developed in order to close the financial deficits highlighted in the
updated plan.
RESOLVED:

That the updated Medium Term Financial Plan (Appendix A) be endorsed
and approved.

18/38

EMPTY PROPERTY STRATEGY
(Agenda Item 6)
The Alliance wide Empty Property Strategy set out the national and local
context, and strategic objectives to realise the potential benefits of bringing
properties back into use. The report was considered by the Corporate
Select Committee on 4 December 2017.
Options considered:
Option 1- Proceed with the recommendations and approve the proposed
Empty Property Strategy.
Option 2- Reject the recommendations and propose an alternative
approach. Without a strategic co-ordinated direction the potential benefits of
bringing properties back into use may not be realised (Not recommended).
RESOLVED:

That the Empty Property Strategy and Implementation Plan be approved.

18/39

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - LONG-TERM VACANT PROPERTIES
(Agenda Item 7)
The purpose of the report was to consider the future use of a number of
long-term vacant Housing Revenue Account (HRA) properties. The report
was considered by the Corporate Select Committee on 4 December 2017
which recommended that, with regards to 127 Padfield Road, Padfield, that
a restriction be placed to exclude the property from the right to by scheme.
Options considered:

The Executive
Thursday, 7 December 2017

The options that had been considered were as follows:




Refurbishment of the properties and retention in the Council’s
housing stock;
Transfer of the properties to another social housing provider;
Sale of the properties

These options were evaluated in the report
RESOLVED:

1. That the refurbishment and subsequent re-letting of the following
properties be approved:
 23 Torr Top Street, New Mills; and
 127 Padfield Main Road, Padfield, subject to it being considered
whether a restriction could be placed to exclude the property from
the right to by scheme.
2. That the disposal of the following properties be approved:
 17 Meal Street & 26 Church View, New Mills

18/40

TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.
(Agenda Item 8)
RESOLVED:
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

18/41

TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 9)
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2017 be
approved.

18/42

GLOSSOP HALLS PROJECT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 10)
Following unanimous support from the Corporate Select Committee the
Executive approved a report that provided an update on the feedback
received from the Heritage Lottery Fund and Glossop Halls project and
made proposals for further actions to progress the project.

The Executive
Thursday, 7 December 2017

18/43

HOUSING GAS SERVICING AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT AWARD
(Agenda Item 11)
The Executive approved a report that considered the outcome of the
procurement exercise for the renewal for housing properties gas servicing
and maintenance (including associated works) contract.

18/44

RADON REMEDIATION IN HRA PROPERTIES
(Agenda Item 12)
The Executive approved a report which considered the outcomes of the first
phase of the testing of radon levels in council dwellings and sought to agree
the approach for remediation and further phases of testing.

18/45

SECOND QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE
REVIEW 2017/18 - APPENDIX D
(Agenda Item )
That the write-off of debts as set out in Appendix D to the report be
approved.

The meeting concluded at 6.45 pm

CHAIRMAN

